TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

5 2

T 5

Islamabad, the day of February, 2023

~

S.R.O. ‘Oé (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise rates of quarterly adjustments
for the 1**  Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A. The
complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 1% Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy
(Power Division) on January 17, 2023, is notified for recovery in two (02) months period
i.e. February and March 2023.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing

Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

///
// 4
N \ / _ < 4] } v
_ [Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] //{/, , /?/; ,7//7_77

(Engr. Mazhar Igbal Raujha)
Registrar



Y Decision of the A 2 recuests £led by W DISCOs
LHpE regarding periodic adjustmenr 1 the ﬁ' i

CISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCQOs FOR
PERIODIC ADTUSTMENT IN TARTFF FOR THE 1= QUARTER OF FY 2027-23

1. The Federal Government, filed Moton dated janunary 21, 2021, under Section 7, 31{4) and 31(7)
of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules,
1998 ‘or recommendation of uniform consumer end tariff at national level, which was decided
by the Authority on February 12, 2021. The uniform tariff so determined by the Authority was

notified by the Federal Government vide SRO.182(1)/2021 to SR0O.191(1)/2021 dated February

12, 2021, to be effective from February 12, 2021 dll July 24, 2022.

12

XWDISCOs subsequently under MYT regime filed petiticns for determination of Tariff for the
FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25, and X'WDISCOs i.e IESCO E C & LESCO already awarded MYT
ariif also filed their adjustment/indexation request as per the mechanism prescribed in their
IYT determinadions for the FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22. The Authority ac;ordmglv dec1ded the
et 't1ons, Adjustment & indexation requests of XWDISCOs, along-with upfront indexation of Y

022-23, and intimated the same 10 Federzl Government for notdfication.

b

M*U ‘(‘ &

3. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion
dated July 05, 2022, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 19597 read with Rule 17 of the
NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer
end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on July 22, 2022. The uniform
tariif so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government vide SRO. 1155
to 1175 dated July 25, 2022, 10 be effective from July 25, 2022.

o

XWDISCOs, in line with the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, have filed their
) account of variadon in PPP, including impact of T&D lesses etc., for the
i¥ quarter of the FY 2022-23 ie. from July to September 2022, including addendums, as

summarized below;

| FESCO 1 GEPCC | HESCO | IESCO | LESCC | MEPCG | PESCO 1 QESCO

Lt N

/

{1

3,663 1 905 1 1283 43337

-

5. Although, the ')foposed quavter'l' adjustments are formula based and as per the alreadv
hl

: e U U S A A L
l)"e\CT‘lD\.d mechanism DUt fue A_uI;aCL of iry Suval d.':;/xu:\.;;x\.:n-:) 448 T0 O€ mall part of the

1 Ll

consumner end tariff, hence, the Autherity, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing o all

the concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct 2 hearing on the issue.

6.  Hearing in matter was scheduled on November 15, 2022, for which advertisement was published
in newspapers on November 02, 2022 and separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for

A/P/ggalorB

WD)

—
,,.
€

AN




~1

O

e Decision of the Authcrity in the marcer of reguests filed by XWDISCOs

kd

b

£ regarding periodic adjusanent in the Tariff
e

inviting comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient features of the proposed
adjustments along-with adjustment reques:s of all DISCOs were uploaded on NEPRA's Website
for information of all concerned. Hearing was held as per the Schedule on 15.11.2022, which was
artended by the Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and other

stakeholders including General public and media.

In order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, the Authoeriry has obtained
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant period.
CPPA-G provided the information for the 1% quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. July to Seprember
2022, and also certified that;

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants

~

Invoices of all Capaciry Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related tc periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

bt e

ii.  The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evi dehms In
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectfied at later stage, CPFA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants
i Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.
ii.  All payments to IPPs are being mace after observing all formalides provided in the

respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii.  The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documerntary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variation observed if mot rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

v for the purpose oF deterr:::na:

and utizaltiOn IaCiors

fa)

as Annex-B with the instan: decision
v variadon, erTOT, OIMIisSiOn Or misstatement Io L'”d out at 2 later stase, CPPA-G shall

ible znd the same would adjusted in the subsequent cuarterly adjustments.
?:y observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the
he Mini mendazicns of
or Additional Consumption and Abclishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for
umers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for B1, B2,

B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1¥ November 2021 to 31 Gctober 2023, it was decided thar;

isiry of Energy (Power Division; Vvi:n spe to Teco

liswwotbasas

T derarinl (“c

..in future in order ro streamline irs approach with the propesal, the Authority has decided to

IT’OC/.z A irs calculations merhodology for subsequent periodic adjustments. r/

\\L?‘b

—~ Al .
Lj‘&/\/ ‘}“ Page 20156

P

-0



Decision of the Aurhority ia the marzer of reguests filed by XWDISCOs

regarding periodic adjustment in rie Tarii

No Quarrerly adjustments would be passed on to Bl B2, B3 and B4 industrial consumers to the
xrent of incremental s2les il conrinuarion of the instant package, as the capacicy charges would
be actualized from the previous level of corresponding months sales”

10. Slmiarlv the Authority vide its decision dated November 03, 2021, regarding Motion filed by
he Federal Governmen: with respect to Winter Incentive Package for Electricity Consumers on
IDcrene-L_ Consumption of XWDISCOs & K-Electric has also decided as under;
“No quarterly adjustments would be applicable on Incremenral consumption.”

11, In view of the above, submissions of CPPA-G and earlier decisions of the Authority, the
Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on met units, i.e. units
purchased for Industrial incremental sales have not been included while working out the
quarterly adjustments. The umnits netted off on account of incremental sales have been provided
by CPPA-G. Accordingly, the cost recovered on such increment units over and above the Fuel
costie. (Rs.12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarrterly
adjustments worked out based on net units. Resultantly, the Pnor Year Adjustment (FYA) as
well as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units ie. excluding units
purchased ror Industriel incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for
such units purchased.

12, CPPA-G, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the 1% quarter of the FY 2022-23, has included iegal
charges of Rs.4 21 million as part of capacity charges. CPPA-G also vide letter dated 07.11.2022,
requested to allow Rs.545.55 million on account of Legal charges disallowed by the Authernityin
previous quarterly adjustments as detailed below;

Period Disaltowed Amount (in miliion) | Status
FY 2018-20 2" Quarter to 455.11 : Disallowed
FY 2028-21 4™ Quarter

i IS b} ieallawen

FY 2021-22 1% Quarter (l 52.32 Disallowed

oY 2(21.22 (an Quarter’% 556 ' Dlsa(lc‘v‘t’ec

IV 3R39.93 137 Naresrt 33.10 Disailowed
FY 2021-22 (4™ Quarter) ; {0.534} Disaliowed
, ‘

Total 545.55 Disalicwed

13, CPPA- C ub tred thatitisengaged in Local & Imternational legal proceecings in its capacity as
agent o COs the Htigaton charges incurred by CPPA-Gon T0f DIsC0s are pa:‘sed on
to uISCOs in accordance with the Article ITT of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA)
herween CPP :\.—G and DISCOs datad June 03, 2015

14,  Here it is perrinent to mention that the Authority in the determinatrions of CPPA-G Market

Operarion fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on accounc of legal / ingaton
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to include
F

the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authocity.

W
(o]
ey



ot
(W)}

18.

Vi ok

Decision of the Author:

Nen

The Authority, in consistency with its ear her decision in the matter, has decided not to include
the zmount of legal charges requested for the 1 Quarter amounting to Rs.4.2 milion and

the amount of Rs.545.55 million requested for the previcus quarters on the same account, while
working out the instanr quarterly adjustments.

It is also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included amount of Rs.262 miliion on account of
capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authority noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended by CPPA-G,
wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated without payment of capacity charges frem
July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry From CPPA-G regarding
inclusion of capacity charges of Rs.262 million of KAPCQ, it has been submirtted that claimed
cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous periods as per the PPA. CPPA-G,

although provided scme derail in this regard, however, the Authority has decided 1o
provisionally nmot consider the claimed amount ¢f KAPCO and would consider it in the
subsequernt quarterly adjustments, once the same is verified. Accordingly the amount of Rs.262
nillion has been deducted from the claim of X"WDISCOs.

]

In light of above discussion, information submirted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 1+
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges,
Variable C&M, Use of System Charges and Marker Operator Fee. However, regarding FCA
impect on T&D losses, since the Authority's decision in the matrer of monthly FCA for

Sep:ember 2022 was not finzlized till the submissions of querterly adj"-strpem requesis by

ISCQOs, therefore, the same has been worked cut based the approved monthiy FCAs. Simi

)
[
faed
bt

39
r (l)

r working out the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incremental sales, the data of incremental
units as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the
reguired information in their adjustment requests.

nd after considering the aforementioned

2 . R Aryrh s W
adjustments, the Aamo;t} o

1%}
n
(o
(D
ot
Q]
’}
b

v

4

]

]
m

Ny
System Charges, ‘\f:rke: Ope ator ree an
22 1

-23 zs shown hereunder

it is pertinent to mention thar Ministry of Energy during the hearing and al
Y 2027 23 in a period of two

months ie February and March 2023, without changing the consumer rates. The Ministry

] \_‘\“
'\/9 ?\f\c\* Page 4 of 6
i

28.11.2022, requested to apply the 1% guarterly d]ust’nen

e

D



2 ) Decision of the Authority in the marter of requeses fled by XWDISCOs
ngg@g regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

submitted that quarterly adjustment for the 1% quarter of FY 2022-23 is expected to be recovered
from Dec 2022 to Feb. 2023 at Rs.2.45/kWh. However, quarterly adjustment for the 4 gquarter
of FY 2021-22 is in filed and will end in Jan. 2023, therefore, the Authority may consider to
continue the same for Feb. and Mar. 2023 (two months) withour changing consumer rates. This
would help recover the impact of quarterly tariff adjustment for the 1= quarter of FY 2022-23
without any increase in consumer end rates.

20.  The Authority has considered the request of the Ministry of Energy. The Authority noted that
guarterly adjustments should be recovered in a period of three months, in order to ensure timely
recovery of the allowed cost, however, since the Ministry itself has requested to allow recovery
of the 1 Quarterly adjustment in a period of two (02) months from the consumers without

changing the consumer rates, the Authoriry has decided to accept the request of the MoE. This
is being done in the interest of the consumer as the determined 1 Q arterly adjustment will
only replace the ex_isting applicable Quarterly adjustment rates and th wﬂl be no additonal

burden on the consumers.

21.  Here it is pertinent to mention that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is
being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the gquarterly adjustments
to be charged from the consumers. However, keeping in view the aforementioned request of the

oI to maintain the existing notified rates of the applicable quarterly adjustment, the Authority

has only determined the DISCO wise rate for the 1% quarteriv adjustments of FY 2027-23, as

“menticnied below;

- »LESE€O.-. . GEPCO:. . "FESCO;.; MEPCD: T PESCO. ¥

{FCa tmpact of TAD Losses 485 579 1,418 1,677 437 358 357
184 209 305 245 72 31 32
,559 4,043 703 £ 432 ik 268
458 834 1,488 +£3 153 508 180
iT 347 264 3454 o 31 3B
1! Rs. Miz 2.580 8.23€ 5,337 £.280 10.83C 2,08¢ 0i2 3,528 818 1,268 12.206

‘ Rs. Mic | Z.837 8,278 3,308 5,243 iC, 202 R S i3le 37 1,280 41,53¢
i |
i i T
1R i 34¢ 3.068 3C7 5.7 2.20¢ 340 363 860 2354 348
Fer Uzt impac PiRs.'kWh 57 2.76 .06 3.26 4.80 123 T .05 2.3 342
a0 e le o4 . — = 1 +3 P, e N T P Eap £. Ayt
L. Here it: rTinient [0 mentien that the ;A;’QCQO.LL::/ 18 cogmizant oI te 1act that bV mainiain’ ’lg
1 ting o erv of the 1% querterlv adiustmers in 2 period of tw
1718 eXasting rates gry Cr tae JUarierlyv aqjusitneny i1 & p-noa o1 TW

, may result in under/cver reccvery of

Pi

4

therefore, any such under/over recovery would be zccounted for

decisions of XSWZIISCCs.

23, Im view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the pesitive quarterly adiustments of Rs.41,939
million pertaining to the 1% quarter of the FY 2022-23, to be recovered from the consumersina
period of 02 menths i.e. February and March 2023, as per the category wise rates meniioned in
the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A. (1/

-
l’\ - z
PO f\,\mm Page 5076

i




]

Y Decision of the Aurhority in the matcer of requests filed by XWDISCOs
% regarding periodic adjusiment in che Tari:
=3 2 g periodic adjusrment in the Tarif

Here it is pertinent tc mention that no Quarterly adjusments woulid be passed on to Bl, B2, B3
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the package,
. line with the Authority’s decision dated 01.12.2020.

-

The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government,
prior tc its notification in the official Gazerte as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY

s
Wle
Wf/‘ f\/x\ ‘

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) figue Ahmed SH aikh
Member Member
N
i

L

Engr. Maqséogl\‘%nwar Khan

Member

Pagegof6

of 9



Annex-A

9 W.

N )
S S
ﬂbi.n&vwl

m A E SR e o oy
4.8y P R L R LR
i ﬁ Hov oo
P = R
R A
m A5 d oo
e % oo
& et
Hon 4w
I
4 A\Ml\

o ot

cafet o ool o1 ol el et

; w1 ot el e e ol 1 1ol ed creret i
o] aoa I R I A I I e I A B e “ B I I - S 0w ) QM
x ‘@ P xKv Y (e )0 ey Y 1 ) ) 1 (St A RS M as] “ MM e e M e () ST M @ e (Y
(I
1] KR
b SRS Py
— ~—
O B [T N s g e (A0S M NN o Ty Y Oy o
3 @ & SRl RER LRI RIN ) Saaad a
C g B3 D IRUEY Db B G R G ww o
o 3 o !
@ d g
U
L7} Pl K I ot B L B I B e A R o D I Ay PR
Q a8 M fui ey @@ oo e al oo M moenmnm RN
W_ a P v.xy_ el eifet ot ol el o of cict ctoed e i o o ot o3 et e el
H 2 [ B
el Hod
o RS
- [N S
B ] s ~ T [ oS
Uy i - i
o3 -. ¥
By
R <
> U2
— - -
Mow uy[in oy 1y Uy ¥y 0 g vy ouy WY 4y oy T3] 1y
0O Bou i cijed e e o ol ool et el et IRSRSES) o~ ol
9] @ PO [ S g g v e e e et - -
4] b
wn LI
[2a 4 S ]

UA o 00w W R0 W R (Yo JREYC JY- RV WV RV WA 0 0 WD A0\ W0\ 0 D0 W) A 0\ W
=) &1 s @iy SSlGaaaac > 3 aggoae Goadaaagan > SaGGaan
J EIRREA IR U B e NIRRT R < N R
N & g
e I oo 3
- & S8 4
. -
m . O O O 0 OO QGO < Q % Qo m (93 [SRN& e oo N e Q) €y ) L OO w €3 €Y € ) T2
0 R & & |oh @ D D D o1 5 @ DAaDBAD Gl famaxda 0 %N @ ) ) 3D & = R R R R
ﬁ 0 R R D S St S S ) P e -t S S f T S N e A P y TN N T e
Q) 4] 0o e
of &) oy nu/
d >
o) -
] |
M JRARYel Ko Jtel NERRYARRN AL Nel D N0 O OO WO AN D D WO AD MDD N0 MDD [RYARRYC RRSP RN B & JRTS RV 4] MDY ) ) N D D D AD AL
O 2w N T [ SN t [ SO R T L R O e T i [ ~ U t 1 ts R
P a o W el el el SRS o4 i o el el e ciolb el mioed rl el od el el i et ol eled il i el el ood
] oW
i Ko I
- VAP
Ao 1 Ve IRYe Y- IRYo IRTR IR S AT e e ] SO OMY WD 0 D A\0 WD DD B DM D O 0 D AD WD D MDD WD D A 0 ) D D MOND D YD D AO D
o 8 eoa Sl el et o el el ISR N G S el el SN GO Lot e el cd et Vel S el S1ed el et et
%] w“ th W ™ e o e ) ey M Y Y ) oy o) ) M O Y 0N L D ) D 1) 1) [P LP Al (RPN Sh BNSA BNEA 1y (SRS RNTATN A2 BN £0 BN G BN 401
n 1o
&} o 4
L U
[T L S N S Sl S [ S Y I~ [N N I R & i ]
L N Gy TR Oy Oy Oy oy iy Oy BN oGy Oy Oy oy o oo
w I I R R R i
oy
N oW
8] Aoa
= > O 2 .
e - it e
iz L 2
~4 w = 5
" RS
. <] [
T I a H g
i Qg &
4 o 4% y.
y @ C} @l
< 8y 4 2 lge a1
Ly 9 e 5 a §85 g o &
3 8 g2 & g8 [ee 4 Eld
f o3 4w A g a0 S ol g
¢ e £ {5 : =2 G 4 [ -
o B s lE 1EE 55, Ak :
w 5 &l GJERW S TEE BR23O|8 X
«»n g 2y HERSROR- RN SRy -
ik} 3 IR " 2} - old 33 (=t o Xy 4
= ¥ REIR: 3 Sofa s LU oo R
i gl o c Alewle g g @adln 5
[ S ] . ph sG T sl 3 ]
gla [t o o8 NN R IR R AN o o
@) N =t ) I I8 Al B 3 e - a
3 alata a 0 5 ale s d © 0 o 5
e B 3 JLEgR I ] [
) | % 0N I G e .
A e . 3 Bl s|agEE i k
p (13 Rat sy [=3 H B Fl v U -3 RY)
-t et & s - HER S i
e sl [ 23 . ol
ﬁ.u [y G2 olo o
. = GlE s

Protected Un-Protected




Annsx-B

jul-22 Sep-22
Power Producers Capacity charges | Utilization Capaciry charges
i Factor {Rs.}

22,702 | 189,150,409 § 25%
C g3 ! 132906361 4+3%%
AJ Power {Private) Lid. 33 1 1165 199%,
Almoiz [ndustries Limited {10,394 0%
Apvolo Solar Development Pakistan Limited 419 365 543,586,816 21%
Artistic Energy (Pvi Limited 156 136 234,608.361 £19%

106 353, 104,596.221

464,358,58€ | 231.300,433

230,372,266 } 3.306

-

338.474.039
1,483,600.087
6,607,158,430

322,558,348 21%
109.478,237 36633818 1 17%
220,707 498 49% 8,096,827 | 5%
3086326465 | 88% 368504 |
'Cain) - {on impor: of 340 s ; 7.358 1
= walz Power Compenv Lid 553 5% (91 763)1 0% 4,486 1
F 201 26% 713.538.548 | 16% 0.451
Foundation Power Companv Daharki Lid. 463 92% 485,617,333 | 95% 2
Foundation Wind Energy-1 Limited 594,072,960 33% 696,179.250 1 26%
Foundation Wind Energy-I1 (Pvt) Limited 589,154,850 35% 590,08 289
Cul Ahmed Electric Limited 119,627,731 46% 95,765
Gui Ahmed Wind Power Lid 374,191,887 32% 234,367
Halmore Power Generation Company Limited 479 24 34% 161,526
Harappa Soiar {Pvi; Limited 50.124.483 19% 71,833
Hawa Energy (Private) Limited 382,538,597 39% 277,530
Huaneng Shandeng Ruy: Energy /Pyt Lid §,163,471,634 71% 4685843
Hvdrochi awood Power {Private) Limited 428.073,131 35% 341,661,735
R . 113,702,408 ¢ 43% 53508378 )
ora Power Companv Limited-{Cenco-1} 284 152,500 ! 3% 284,132,500
Sugar Mills Lid. 21% 273,351,782 :
D 376, 39% 278.514,259
{3,296. 4% 3,347.960,376 | 5
4,310, 85% 7.704,267,334 ¢ 3
Karot Power Comparn 2,363 73% 4,175.302.073 ! 79 2
Nohinoor Energy Lid. 153, 3% 135,023,988 | 59
Ker Addu Power Company Lid. 25% 304 814 2%
Lakeside Energy Limired 6% G
Laipir Power (Private; Limited 33% 70
2= ;
:
:
H

-G N

ot iiniioie
I HGCHEHH =N

G e DIl Iea

OB I

162,249,
Northern Power Generation Company 1.258.961,2
: Power Company (Privaie) Limited 3¢88i27

I Chashma Nuciear Power Plant. 2.182,060,30
Gern Power Limirad 359.333.1
: Taergv Development Organization {Malaka 130.6004.1

~0

cD
o
=X




Annex-B
Jul-22 Aug-22
Power Producers Capacity charges | Utilization | Cepacity charges | Utilization
(Rs.) (Rs.} ! Factor
Fert Jasim Electric Power Company [PV 5,023.085.058 10.20¢ 262 ’0R | Ti% 2,47
Guaid E Azam Solar Power Pvr Lid 279514,024 327,324,586 ¢ 16% 3 H
; : I Power (Put; Lis : 2.£12.214,489 2.7 i
Rouscn Pax Power Lid. 56¢.21C,982 & ;
RYK Mills Limited )
Saba Power Comepany (Pvi.) 16,144,705 14%
Szchul Energv Development (Private: L 712,269,725 31% 2 : 57
Sai : 72,636392 1  57% 12,105,811 ¢ 238,587,766
Sa 317245561 4T% 6.403.025 | 187,863,089 2
Sz 02,762,964 28% 0,725 326,39C.873 | 338
S 80,770,742 58.543,868 52,987,370
3 32 3,262,84C.0 1,128,560.283 +4%
352 111,81 126,067,115 ¢ 78%
323 32 371,716,044 | 31%
(72.828,378)! Q0%
233 2,303,517,605 | g
: 87 3 37.8
224, 10
: 2339 3
) 573,103, 9 :
562,79 : 1.132
701,534,747 | 619.350,805
1284213112 1.240,771,357 |
580,369,784 711,238,162
1 ) 13,232,731.596 77% 12,006,775,175
13 neray Limired 3 33% 241,124,790 20% 8072 §
Zephyr Power {Pvt.) Limited 403,500,409 42% 443,738,808 42% 1,401 |
Zoenfy Pakistan New Cnergy Company 111,082,508 23% 111,075,335 23% 8,807 i
Z n X 489,769.335 1 7% 519,291,938 15% 2811 ¢

85,491,639,236

-
(=]
W)
(=
o
o
[=]
~1

yl
%@
>
o
oc
o
[2))
4
~-3

*
ut
[=b]

-
©
—s
—5



O
o ] ] .
[ Y:  National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
g{ﬂ%ﬂﬂ% Islamic Republic of Pakistan
HaBN ;*
B NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA/ 2C/ ’_37 — February"? , 2023
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
[slamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC
ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 15T QUARTER OF FY 2022-23

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith
*Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 1 Quarter of FY 2022-23" for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (10 Pages) & CD

- (Engr. MaZzhar Iqbal Ranjha
g q



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

